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act but shall first be subject to the following: (a) the general classi-
fication directed to be made by Section 5 (e) of this act; and (b) a
probationary period as provided in Section 4 (a) 6 of this act. The
probationary period in the case of persons holding office or employ-
ment covered by this section shall begin to run from the date of the
appointment of the civil service commission.

Any employee of the probation department in the employ of the
county at the time of the inclusion of his position in the classified
service and who has held such position continuously for a period of
two years shall be subject to and protected by the provisions of Chap-
ter 513, Minnesota Session Laws 1941, as amended.

Any assistant county attorney in the employ of the county at the
time of the inclusion of his position in the classified service and who
has held such position for a period of 15 years shall be subject to and
protected by the provisions of Chapter 513, Minnesota Session Laws
1941, as amended.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. • •

Approved May 28,1969. .

CHAPTER 876—H. F. No. 2470

An act relating to highway traffic regulation; clarifying certain
rights and ditties with respect to traffic control devices; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 269.06, Subdivisions 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,
and8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.06, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Highway traffic; control devices; placement and
maintenance on trunk highways. The commissioner shall place and
maintain such traffic-control devices, conforming to the manual and
specifications, upon all state trunk highways as he shall deem neces-
sary to indicate and to carry out the provisions of this chapter or to
regulate, warn, or guide traffic. The commissioner may construct and
maintain signs at the entrance of each city, village, or borough, which
sign shall have placed thereon the name of the city, village, or bor-
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ough and the population thereof. The commissioner may construct
and maintain other directional signs upon the trunk highways, and
such signs shall be uniform. The commissioner may authorize varia-
tions from the manual and specifications for the purpose of investiga-
tion and research into the use and development of traffic control de-
vices. When such authorized variation pertains to the regulation of
traffic, notice of the intended regulatory purpose shall be published in
a qualified newspaper of general circulation in the area where the re-
search is being conducted.

No other authority shall place or maintain any traffic controlled
device upon any highway under the jurisdiction of the commissioner
except by the latter's permission.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.06, Subdivision
4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. £te dfiveir ef a vehicle e* B&eteraaaa ef e atteot e» e*
pedestrian, e* poroon riding e» eftiane-t; e* bieyeht, sfeaH diaoboy tbe
inptructiona e$ esy official traffic control; device pteeed «* accordance
witfe tfee provbiono el tfeis chapter, unless at fee ti»e othorwiao di-
roctcd fey a peliee effieef: Obedience to and required traffic-control
devices. (a) • The driver of 'any vehicle shall obey the instruc-
tions of any official traffic-control device applicable thereto placed in
accordance with the provisions of this chapter, unless otherwise di-
rected by a traffic or police officer, subject to the exceptions granted
the driver of an authorized emergency vehicle in this chapter.

(b) No provision of this chapter for which official traffic-con-
trol devices are required shall be enforced against an alleged violator
if at the time and place of the alleged violation an official device is not
in proper position and sufficiently legible to be seen by an ordinarily
observant person. Whenever a particular section does not state that
official traffic-control devices are required, such section shall be
effective even though no devices are erected or in place.

(c) Whenever official traffic-control devices are placed in po-
sition approximately conforming to' the requirements of this chapter,
such devices shall be presumed to have been so placed by the official
act or direction of lawful authority, unless the contrary shall be estab-
lished by competent evidence.

(d) Any official traffic-control device placed pursuant to the
provisions of this chapter and purporting to conform to the lawful re-
quirements pertaining to such devices shall be presumed to comply
with the requirements of this chapter, unless the contrary shall be es-
tablished by competent evidence.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.06, Subdivision
5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Traffic-control signals. Whenever traffic is con-
trolled by traffic-control signals exhibiting different colored lights, or
colored lighted arrows, successively one at a time or in combination,
only the colors Green, Red, and Yellow shall be used, except for spe-
cial pedestrian signals carrying a word legend, and said lights shall in-
dicate and apply to drivers of vehicles and pedestrians as follows:

(a) Green indication —

(1) Vehicular traffic facing a circular green signal may pro-
ceed straight through or turn right or left unless a sign at such place
prohibits either such turn. But vehicular traffic, including vehicles
turning right or left, shall yield the right of way to other vehicles and
to pedestrians lawfully within the intersection or adjacent crosswalk at
the time such signal is exhibited.

(2) Vehicular traffic facing a green arrow signal, shown
alone or in combination with another indication, may cautiously enter
the intersection only to make the movement indicated by such arrow,
or such other movement as is permitted by other indications shown at
the same time. Such vehicular traffic shall yield the right of way to
pedestrians lawfully within an adjacent crosswalk and to other traffic
lawfully using the intersection.

(3) Unless otherwise directed by a pedestrian-control signal
as provided in subdivision 6 of this section, pedestrians facing any
green signal, except when the sole green signal is a turn arrow, may
proceed across the roadway within any marked or unmarked cross-
walk.

(b) Steady yellow indication—

(1) Vehicular traffic facing a steady circular yellow signal is
thereby warned that the related green movement is being terminated
or that a red indication will be exhibited immediately thereafter when
vehicular traffic shall not enter the intersection: , except for the con-
tinued movement allowed by any green arrow indication simultane-
ously exhibited.

(2) Pedestrians facing a steady circular yellow signal, unless
otherwise directed by a pedestrian-control signal as provided in subdi-
vision 6 of this section, are thereby advised that there is insufficient
time to cross the roadway before a red indication is shown and no pe-
destrian shall then start to cross the roadway.

(3) Vehicular traffic facing a steady yellow arrow signal is
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thereby warned that the protected vehicular movement permitted by
the corresponding prior green arrow indication is being terminated.

(c) Steady red indication —

(1) Vehicular traffic facing a steady circular red signal alone
shall stop at a dearly marked stop line, but if none, before entering
the crosswalk on the near side of the intersection, or; if none, then
before entering the intersection and shall remain standing until a
green indication is shown, except as follows: the driver of a vehicle
which is stopped as close as practicable at the entrance to the cross-
walk on the near side of the intersection or, if none, then at the en-
trance to the intersection in obedience to a red or stop signal, and
with the intention of making a right turn may make such right turn,
after stopping, if an official sign has been erected permitting such
movement, but shall yield the right of way to pedestrians and other
traffic lawfully proceeding through the intersection.

(2) Unless otherwise directed by a pedestrian-control signal
as provided in subdivision 6 of this section, pedestrians facing a
steady red signal alone shall not enter the roadway.

(3) Vehicular traffic facing a steady red arrow signal, with
the intention of making a movement indicated by the arrowf shall stop
at a clearly marked stop line, but if none, before entering the cross-
walk on the near side of the intersection, or if none, then before en-
tering the intersection and shall remain standing until a permissive
signal indication is displayed.

(d) In the event an official traffic-control signal is erected
and maintained at a place other than an intersection, the provisions of
this section are applicable except those which can have no applica-
tion. Any stop required shall be made at a sign or marking on the
pavement indicating where the stop shall be made, but in the absence
of any such sign or marking the stop shall be made at the signal.

(e) When a traffic-control signal indication or indications
placed to control a certain movement or lane are so identified by plac-
ing a sign near the indication or indications, no other traffic-control
signal indication or indications within the intersection shall control
vehicular traffic for such movement or lane.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.06, Subdivision
6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Pedestrian-control signals. Whenever special pe-
destrian-control signals exhibiting the words "Walk?" or "Don't
Walk;" er -Watt- are in place such signals shall indicate as follows:
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(a) "Walk"—flashing or steady—Pedestrians facing such sig-
nals may proceed across the roadway in the direction of the signal
and shall be given the right-of-way by the drivers of all vehicles.

(b) "Don't Walk" e* "Wait"'—flashing or steady—No pedes-
trian shall start to cross the roadway in the direction of such signals,
but any pedestrian who has partially completed his crossing on the
"Walk" signal shah* proceed to a sidewalk or safety island while the
"Wait" ef "Don't Walk" signal is showing.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.06, Subdivision
7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. Flashing signals. When flashing red or yellow sig-
nals are used they shall require obedience by vehicular traffic as fol-
lows:

(1) When a circular red lens is illuminated fey with rapid in-
termittent flashes, _ drivers of vehicles shall stop at a clearly marked
stop line, but if none, before entering the aearest crosswalk at aa on
the near side of the intersection, ef at« limit fee whea marked or if
none, then at the point nearest the intersecting roadway where the
driver has a view of approaching traffic on the intersecting roadway
before entering the intersection, and the right to proceed » shall be
subject to the rules applicable after making a stop at a stop sign.

(2) When a red arrow lens is illuminated with rapid intermit-
tent flashes drivers of vehicles with the intention of making a move-
ment indicated by the arrow shall stop at a clearly marked stop line,
but if none, before entering the crosswalk on the near side of the in-
tersection, or if none, then at the point nearest the intersecting road-
way where the driver has a view of approaching traffic on the inter-
secting roadway before entering the intersection, and-the right to pro-
ceed shall be subject to the rules applicable after making a stop at a
stop sign. .

(3) (3) When a circular yellow lens is illuminated with rapid
intermittent flashes, drivers of vehicles may proceed through the in-
tersection or past the signals only with caution.

(4) When a yellow arrow indication is illuminated with rapid
intermittent flashes, drivers of vehicles with the intention of making a
movement indicated by the arrow may proceed through the intersec-
tion or past the signals only with caution,

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.06, Subdivision
8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. Lane-direction-control signals. When lane-direc-
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tion-control signals are placed over individual lanes of a street or
highway, vehicular traffic may travel in eay teae Of lanes eve? which a
groon sigaai is shev.'e, feat sfeall «et entor e* fcwel is aay tese ef leaes
ever wtttsfe a red sigsai fe shewm as follows: , .

Ca^ Vehicular traffic facing a green arrow indication is per-
mitted to drive in the lane over which the arrow signal is located.

(b) Vehicular traffic facing a red "X" indication shall not
drive in the lane over which the signal is located.

(c) Vehicular traffic facing a steady yellow "X" indication is
thereby warned that use of the lane over which the signal is located is
being terminated, or that a red "X" indication will be exhibited im-
mediately thereafter when vehicular traffic shall not drive in the lane.

(d) Vehicular traffic facing a yellow "X" indication illumi-
nated with rapid intermittent flashes is'permitted-to use a lane over
which the signal is located for a, left turn or for a passing maneuver,
using proper caution. • ' ' • • ' - - : • • • • • '

Approved May 28,1969.

- CHAPTER 877-^H. F. No. 2893 .

. • <: v • • ' . .[NotCoded] .

An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the city of
New Ulm.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. New Ulm, city of; firemen's relief association.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section
69.06, the firemen's relief association of the city of New Ulm may pro-
vide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for payment from its
funds of a service pension not exceeding $50 per month to each of its
members who retires after not less than 20 years of service and who
has attained 50 years of age. The certificate or bylaws may also pro-
vide for monthly payment of an additional amount, not exceeding
$2.50, for each, year of service over 20 years, but not- for more than
10 such years. . : , - '. ."-, ./ . ' • , " . . .

Sec. 2. . Section 1 applies to persons who have retired before
the effective date of this act as well as to those who retire on or after
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